

BILL NUMBER: Senate Bill 1700 (First Edition)

SHORT TITLE: Special Plate - Piedmont Wildlife Center.

SPONSOR(S): Senator Atwater

| FISCAL IMPACT | | | | | | |
|---|--|-------------------|--------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|--|
| | Yes () | No (X) | No Estimate Available () | | | |
| | <u>FY 2008-09</u> | <u>FY 2009-10</u> | <u>FY 2010-11</u> | <u>FY 2011-12</u> | <u>FY 2012-13</u> | |
| REVENUES | YENUES No General Fund impact ** See Assumptions and Methodology** | | | | | |
| EXPENDITURES | | | | | | |
| POSITIONS (cumulative): | | | | | | |
| PRINCIPAL DEPARTMENT(S) & PROGRAM(S) AFFECTED: Department of Motor Vehicles | | | | | | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: This act is effective when it becomes law. | | | | | | |

BILL SUMMARY: Senate Bill 1700 enacts GS 20-79.4(b)(96c) to provide for the issuance of a Piedmont Wildlife Center special license plate. Plate issuance is contingent on the receipt of at least 300 applications. Of the funds generated, \$10 is to be transferred quarterly to the Piedmont Wildlife Center to support the conservation of North American wildlife and its habitat.

ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY: The special Piedmont Wildlife Center will generate \$20 in fees for each license plate application. Ten dollars of the fee is allotted to the Special License Plate Registration Account. The other \$10 goes into the Collegiate and Cultural Attraction Plate Account and will be transferred quarterly to the Piedmont Wildlife Center, Inc. Fiscal Research cannot estimate how many people will apply for the license plate.

SOURCES OF DATA:

TECHNICAL CONSIDERATIONS: None

FISCAL RESEARCH DIVISION: (919) 733-4910

PREPARED BY: Brian Slivka

APPROVED BY: Lynn Muchmore, Director Fiscal Research Division

DATE: June 16, 2008



Signed Copy Located in the NCGA Principal Clerk's Offices